

:

1

ITEM NO.45

COURT NO.7

SECTION IX

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil) No(s).16000/2010

(From the judgement and order dated 06/01/2010 in
in WP No.543/2008 of The HIGH COURT OF BOMBAY)

NOM No.434/2009

DWARIKA PRASAD

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

ONGC & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(With prayer for interim relief and office report)

Date: 23/09/2011 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE G.S. SINGHVI

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SUDHANSU JYOTI MUKHOPADHAYA

For Petitioner(s) Mr.Jitendra Sharma, Sr.Adv.
Mr.Radhakanta Tripathy, Adv.
Mr.P.N.Jha, Adv.
Mr. Naresh Kumar,Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr.Parag Tripathi, ASG
Mr.Gaurav Agrawal,Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

This petition is directed against order dated 06.01.2010
passed by the Division Bench of the Bombay High Court in Notice of
Motion No.434 of 2009 in Writ Petition No.543 of 2008 whereby the
petitioner's prayer for issue of a direction to the respondents to
convene review DPC for considering his case for promotion to the
post of General Manager (Level E-7) was dismissed.

We have heard Shri Jitendra Sharma, learned senior
counsel appearing for the petitioner and Shri Parag Tripathi,
2

learned Additional Solicitor General appearing for the respondents
and perused the record. In our view, ends of justice will be
served by requesting the High Court to decide the main writ
petition at an early date because the petitioner is retiring from
service on 30.11.2011.

The special leave petition is accordingly disposed of
with the request to the High Court to make an endeavour to dispose

of the writ petition as early as possible but latest within a period of six months from the date of receipt/production of copy of this order.

(Satish K.Yadav)
Court Master

(Phoolan Wati Arora)
Court Master